

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE:

HERBERT S. MONCIER,

Petitioner.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HERBERT S. MONCIER
Counsel of Record
550 W. Main St. Suite 775
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902
(865) 546-7746
Supreme Court Bar # 146330

February 22, 2010

Counsel For Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

OPINIONS BELOW x

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... xi

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
PETITION..... 7

I. Petitioner was denied his structural
constitutional right to an impartial
judge by the Magistrate-Judge;
Judge Collier; and the Sixth Circuit
considering the findings of Judge
Greer who was disqualified..... 8

II. Petitioner is protected from being
disciplined for conduct he reasonably
believed was necessary to provide
Vassar his Constitutional right to
counsel and for Petitioner to perform
his ethical duties an attorney-
advocate for Vassar..... 9

III. Petitioner was denied Constitutional protections in his *quasi*-criminal disciplinary proceeding. 11

A. Petitioner was denied Fifth Amendment protection from impermissible shifting of the burden of proof..... 12

B. Petitioner was denied Fifth Amendment notice; Sixth Amendment information; and *ex post facto* protection by Judge Collier, after Petitioner’s conduct and hearing, applying different, unconstitutionally vague and uncertain standards instead of the standards..... 13

B. applicable to Petitioner pursuant to the Local Rules of the District..... 13

C. Petitioner was disciplined for Fifth Amendment impermissibly vague and overly broad standards..... 17

D. Petitioner was denied his Sixth Amendment right of confrontation and cross-examination of non-testifying judges. 19

E. Petitioner was denied his federal Constitutional right to present a complete defense..... 23

- F. Petitioner was denied Fifth Amendment due process by Judge Collier “gauging” Petitioner’s discipline on personal knowledge from an unknown case..... 25
- G. Petitioner was denied a hearing on the type or nature of discipline..... 27
- H. Petitioner was denied Fifth Amendment due process and a meaningful opportunity to be heard prior to being disciplined for presenting the foregoing Constitutional claims during his disciplinary hearing..... 29
- I. Petitioner was denied Fifth Amendment protection from double jeopardy by being disciplined for the same conduct he had previously been punished for by criminal contempt. 30
- IV. Petitioner was denied *In re Snyder* and Fed. R. App. P. 4 right of appellate review of his discipline..... 31
- V. The doctrines of primary jurisdiction, abstention and choice of law and forum required Judge Collier to permit the Tennessee Board of Professional Responsibility complete its disciplinary proceedings on a prior complaint made by Judge

Greer against Petitioner with the
TBOPR..... 32

VI. The discipline imposed on petitioner
was arbitrary, unlawful,
unwarranted or unreasonable. 35

VII. The Magistrate-Judge and Judge
Collier were disqualified and/or had
a constitutional duty to disclose
information requested pertaining to
their qualification..... 37

Structural Constitutional Right To An Impartial
Judge..... 37

A. A reasonable question existed as
to Judge Collier’s impartiality. 38

B. Ex Parte And/Or Personal
Information..... 38

C. The Magistrate-Judge Was
Disqualified Because Of Her
Employment Relationship To
Judge Collier..... 39

D. Failure to Make Disclosures 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Pub. Servo Comm' v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951).....	32
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	24
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (U.S. 2009).....	35
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	32
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	17
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	21
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	35
<i>Herbert S. Moncier v. United States Supreme Court</i> , Application Number 09A581	8, 9
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 582 (1975).....	31
<i>In re Moncier</i> , Sixth Circuit 09-5227	33
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	10, 31
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	24
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	37
<i>Railroad Commission of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1944)	32

<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	12
<i>Theard v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 276 (1957)	34
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 171 F.3d 389 (6th Cir.,1999)	24
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	31
<i>United States v. Wunsch</i> , 84 F.3d 1110 (C.A.9,1999)	17
<i>W. v. California</i> , 449 U.S. 1043 (1980).....	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3563(b)	29
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	15
Other Authorities	
<i>ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</i>	34
Code of Conduct for United States Judges “COCFUSJ” Canon 3(A)(4)	38
Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3(A)(4).....	38
Rules	
EDTN LR 1.1(c).....	17, 25
EDTN LR 83.7(i)(1)	25
EDTN LR 83.7(j)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(b)	26
Tennessee Sup. Ct. R. 8, RPC	16

TRPC 9, §8.4	34
TRPC, Scope (2)	14
